

1997

Durrant v. Bryant : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Samuel J. Conklin; Catherine S. Conklin; Conklin & Associates; Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant.

Daniel S. McConkie; Hanson, Epperson & Wallace; Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee Utah Transit Authority; Jan P. Malmberg; Perry, Malmberg & Perry; Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee Bradley E. Bryant.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Durrant v. Bryant*, No. 970659 (Utah Court of Appeals, 1997).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
DETERMINATIVE LAW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Course of the Proceedings.....	3
C. Disposition at Trial Court	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO GRANT PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A DIRECT VERDICT OR MOTION FOR JUDGMENT N.O.V.....	5
A. Mr. Bryant’s Actions Were Reasonable Under the Circumstances and Not Negligent.....	5
B. Violation of a Safety Standard Set by Statute is Negligence Per Se	11
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONDUCTING VOIR DIRE.....	13
A. Plaintiff Failed to Preserve the Jury Questionnaire Issue for Appeal	13
B. The Trial Court’s Questioning of the Jury was Reasonable.....	14
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in the Voir Dire Process.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UTAH STATE CASES

<u>Barrett v. Peterson</u> , 868 P.2d 96, 98 (Utah App. 1993)	16
<u>Billings v. Union Bankers Ins. Co.</u> , 918 P.2d 461 (Utah 1996).....	9
<u>Collier v. Frerichs</u> , 626 P.2d 476 (Utah 1981).....	6
<u>Evans v. Doty</u> , 824 P.2d 460 (Utah App. 1991)	14, 16, 17
<u>Fretz v. Anderson</u> , 5 Utah 2d 290, 300 P.2d 642 (1956)	6
<u>Gaw v. State By and Through DOT</u> , 798 P.2d 1130 (Utah App. 1990)	11
<u>Hardman v. Thurman</u> , 121 Utah 143, 239 P.2d 215 (1951)	12
<u>Harris v. Utah Transit Authority</u> , 671 P.2d 217 (Utah 1983)	6
<u>Hornsby v. Corporation of the Presiding Bishop</u> , 758 P.2d 929, 932 (Utah App.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 773 P.2d 45 (Utah 1988).....	1, 14
<u>Jenkins v. Parrish</u> , 627 P.2d 533, 536 (Utah 1981).....	15
<u>McCloud v. Baum</u> , 569 P.2d 1125, 1127 (Utah 1977)	1, 10
<u>Meese v. Brigham Young University</u> , 639 P.2d 720 (Utah 1981).....	5
<u>Mel Hardman Productions, Inc. v. Robinson</u> , 604 P.2d 913 (Utah 1979)	6
<u>Mitchell v. Pearson Enterprises</u> , 697 P.2d 240 (Utah 1985).....	5
<u>Nielsen v. Watanabe</u> , 90 Utah 401, 62 P.2d 117 (1936).....	6
<u>Rasmussen v. Sharapata</u> , 895 P.2d 391, 394 (Utah App. 1995)	1, 13, 14
<u>Ryan v. Gold Cross Services, Inc.</u> , 903 P.2d 423 (Utah 1995).....	11
<u>Saunders v. Sharp</u> , 806 P.2d 198, on remand 840 P.2d 796 (Utah 1992).....	6
<u>Smith v. Gallegos</u> , 400 P.2d 570 (Utah 1965)	7
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 753 P.2d 439, 448 (Utah 1988).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Irwin</u> , 924 P.2d 5 (Utah Ct. App. 1996).....	13
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 893 P.2d 584, 587 (Utah App. 1995)	14
<u>Steenblik v. Lichfield</u> , 906 P.2d 872 (Utah 1995)	6
<u>Thompson v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 16 Utah 2d 30, 395 P.3d 62, 64 (1964).....	11, 12

STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. §78-2-2(3)(k) (1996).....	1
Utah Code Ann. §78-2a-3(2)(h) (1996)	1
Utah Code Ann. §41-6-73 (1953 as amended)	7, 10, 11, 12, 18
